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UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 
 

REPORT TO: TRUST BOARD 
 
DATE:  2ND APRIL 2015 
 
REPORT FROM: PAUL TRAYNOR - DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: 2014/15 FINANCIAL POSITION TO MONTH 11 (FEBRUARY) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 

 
1.1. This paper provides the Trust Board with an update on performance against the Trust’s key 

financial duties, namely: 
 

• Delivery against the planned deficit 

• Achieving the External Financing Limit (EFL) 

• Achieving the Capital Resource Limit   (CRL) 
 
1.2. The paper provides further commentary on financial performance by the CMGs and 

Corporate Directorates, risks and assumptions and makes recommendations for the relevant 
Directors. 

 
1.3 The paper also provides detail on the forecast outturn for 2014/15. 

 
2. KEY FINANCIAL DUTIES 

 
2.1. The following table summarises the year to date position and full year forecast against the 

financial duties of the Trust: 
 

 

 
2.2 As well as the key financial duties, a subsidiary duty is to ensure suppliers invoices are paid 

within 30 days – the Better Payment Practice Code (BPPC).  The year to date performance is 
shown in the table below: 
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Key issues 
 

• In month favourable movement to plan of £0.9m, which is £0.1m better than forecast 

• YTD adverse movement to plan of £1.2m 

• Pay is adverse to plan by £0.8m.  Actual spend is £0.2m lower than January.  Medical pay 
remains the area of pressure 

• Year end forecast of £40.7m can be delivered.  CMGs and Directorates must deliver to 
control totals to ensure this 
 

3. FINANCIAL POSITION (MONTH 11 – FEBRUARY) 
 

3.1. The Month 11 results may be summarised as follows and as detailed in Appendix 1: 
 

February 2015 April - February 2015

Plan Actual
 Var (Adv) 

/ Fav 
Plan Actual

 Var (Adv) 

/ Fav 

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Income

Patient income 55.2       58.7         3.6           641.0      645.0     4.0          

 Teaching, R&D 6.7        7.0           0.4           74.3        74.2       (0.1)

Other operating Income 2.8        2.6           (0.2) 33.7        34.5       0.8          

Total Income 64.6       68.4         3.8           749.0      753.7     4.7          

Operating expenditure

Pay 41.6       42.4         (0.8) 455.3      453.7     1.5          

Non-pay 27.4       29.2         (1.8) 293.3      300.1     (6.8)

Total Operating Expenditure 69.0       71.6         (2.6) 748.6      753.9     (5.3)

EBITDA (4.4) (3.3) 1.1           0.4          (0.2) (0.6)

Net interest 0.0        0.0           (0.0) 0.1 0.1         0.0

Depreciation (2.7) (2.7) 0.0           (30.6) (30.5) 0.0          

Impairment -            -              -              (1.4) (4.4) (3.0)

PDC dividend payable (0.8) (1.0) (0.2) (9.6) (10.2) (0.6)

Net deficit (7.9) (7.0) 0.9 (41.1) (45.3) (4.2)

 EBITDA % -4.8% 0.0%

Less Impairments -            -              -              1.4          4.4         3.0          

RETAINED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (7.9) (7.0) 0.9 (39.7) (40.9) (1.2)
 

 

3.2 In the month of February, the Trust delivered a deficit of £7.0m against a planned deficit of 
£7.9m, a favourable variance of £0.9m.  This was £0.1m better than forecast. 

 
3.3 Year to date, the deficit at the end of January is £40.9m, £1.2m worse than the £39.7m 

planned deficit.  
 
3.4 The significant reasons for the in month and year to date variances against income and 

operating expenditure are: 
 

Income 
 

Patient care income is £3.6m favourable to plan in month following the release of operational 
resilience monies and the finalisation of year end settlements with LLR CCGs and NHSE.     
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R&D budgets have been realigned between income and non pay in month, with income being 
£0.4m better in month as a result.  Other operating income is below plan in the Alliance offset 
with patient care income above plan. 
 
Pay 
 
Pay costs are £0.8m adverse to plan in February and £1.5m favourable to plan year to date. 
Costs are £0.2m lower than in Month 10, and payment of nursing enhancements for 
Christmas have been made in month, however costs still remain above plan. 

 
The total pay bill compared to budget since April 2014 can be seen in the chart below, 
including number of WTE worked.  This removes VSS costs paid in year and shows the 
sharp upward trend in cost since December, continuing in excess of budget.  In addition, it 
shows c400 wte more in post in February compared to June 2014. 
 

 
 

Premium pay has reduced in month from £4.7m to £4.4m.  Despite a reduction in premium 
pay of £0.3m, the overall pay bill has reduced by less at £0.2m, meaning that premium spend 
is not reducing as fast as recruitment is taking place.  Over 100 additional WTE were working 
in February compared to January.  In February, the benefit from vacant posts was £1.2m, 
however the cost of cover of posts was £2m and it is this latter point that is driving the pay 
variance.  The slower reduction to premium spend as recruitment takes place represents a 
considerable risk to pay control 
 
The variance to plan by staff group can be seen in the table below, including all premium 
costs.  For the first time this year, non clinical and other clinical staff groups are overspent, 
although medical pay overspends remain the most significant issue.  In addition, nurse 
recruitment means nurse underspends are reducing placing further pressures on the pay bill. 
 

Pay Type Plan Actual

Better / 

(worse) Plan Actual

Better / 

(worse) Plan Actual

Better / 

(worse)

Non Clinical 5,858 5,953 (94) 65,387 64,436 951 2,419 2,459 (39)

Other Clinical 5,220 5,266 (46) 58,470 55,620 2,850 1,710 1,629 81

Medical & Dental 13,955 14,644 (689) 152,877 156,940 (4,063) 1,744 1,698 46

Nursing & Midw ifery 16,574 16,557 17 178,530 176,749 1,780 5,662 5,454 207

Total 41,607 42,420 (813) 455,265 453,745 1,519 11,536 11,240 295

YTD £000s WTEIn Month £000s
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Medical pay overspends are an issue in all CMGs with the exception of CHUGGS and ESM 
and most significantly relate to premium costs for additional activity and cover of vacant 
posts. 

 
Non Pay 

 
Operating non pay spend is £1.8m adverse to plan in February and £6.8m adverse to plan 
YTD.  

 
Of the in month overspends, £0.5m relates to a realignment of R&D budgets between non 
pay and income.  In addition, £0.8m relates to NICE and high cost therapies, offset within 
the income position.  The remaining overspend is in line with recent months, reflecting 
overspends on clinical supplies and services and drugs.   

 

Year to date, the key drivers of the overspend relate to consumables £5.3m, security £0.8m, 
printing and postage £1.0m, consultancy £0.5m, international nurse recruitment costs 
£0.3m, NICE drugs £0.8m, offset with phased release of reserves and supplier discounts of 
£2.2m. 

 
A more detailed financial analysis of CMG and Corporate performance (see Appendix 2) is 
provided through the Executive Performance Board financial report and reviewed by the 
Integrated Finance, Performance & Investment Committee. 

 
Cost Improvement Programme 

 
Appendix 2 shows CIP performance in February by CMG and Corporate Directorate against 
the 2014/15 CIP plan. This currently shows an over-delivery against the target YTD of 
£2.5m.   
 
The year end forecast reflects identified schemes of £48m against a target of £45m.  
Development of schemes for 2015/16 is underway against a target of £40.7m. 

 
4.   FORECAST OUTTURN 

 
4.1   The table below details the forecast outturn delivering in line with the planned deficit.   

Year End Forecast

 Plan Forecast
 Var (Adv) 

/ Fav 

£m £m £m

Income

Patient income 701.7      707.8     6.0          

 Teaching, R&D 81.1        81.0       (0.1)

Other operating Income 37.4        38.2       0.8          

Total Income 820.2      826.9     6.7          

Operating expenditure

Pay 496.6      495.2     1.4          

Non-pay 320.1      328.0     (7.9)

Total Operating Expenditure 816.7      823.2     (6.5)

EBITDA 3.5          3.7         0.2          

Net interest 0.1          0.1         0.0          

Depreciation (33.9) (33.2) 0.7          

Impairment (1.4) (4.4) (3.0)

PDC dividend payable (10.4) (11.3) (0.8)

Net deficit (42.2) (45.2) (3.0)

 EBITDA % 0.0         

Less Impairments 1.4          4.4         3.0          

RETAINED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (40.7) (40.8) (0.0)  
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4.2 Control totals have been agreed for each CMG and Directorate and these need to be 

delivered in order to ensure delivery of the planned deficit. The agreement with 
commissioners on income for 2014/15 removes income risk and means focus should be on 
expenditure control.  Measurement of forecasts and resolution of issues is ongoing where 
needed.   

 
4.3 Overall, the Trust’s planned forecast of £40.7m is now likely, but remains subject to 

expenditure control following the agreement of income levels. 
 
5.   BALANCE SHEET AND CASHFLOW 
 
5.1 The effect of the Trust’s financial position on its balance sheet is provided in Appendix 3. 

The retained earnings reserve has reduced by the Trust’s deficit for the year to date. The 
level of non-NHS debt has fluctuated across the year as shown in the following table. 

 
 
5.2 The overall level of non-NHS debt at the end of February increased to £9.3m from £8.5m in 

January. Total debt over 90 days is £4.9m compared to £2.9m in January and this is an 
increase in the proportion of debt from 34% to 54%. This increase relates almost entirely to 
a £1.2m invoice with Asteral and a £0.8m invoice with Interserve, both of which will be 
resolved by the year end. 

 
5.3 The Better Payments Practice Code (BPPC) performance for the year up to the end of 

February, shown in the table below, shows that performance has been maintained at 69% 
in terms of invoices paid within 30 days by value. There has been a slight improvement from 
50% to 51% in terms of invoices paid within 30 days by volume. 

By By

Volume Value

Number £000s

Total bills paid in the year 131,073 599,570

Total bills paid within target 66,849 414,784

Percentage of bills paid within target 51% 69%

Total bills paid in the year 119,465 546,998

Total bills paid within target 60,247 375,460

Percentage of bills paid within target 50% 69%

Current Month YTD

Prior month YTD
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5.4 The Trust’s cashflow forecast is consistent with the income and expenditure position. The 

cash balance at the end of February was £15.0m, and this is £13.7m above the plan of 
£1.3m. This is partly due to the capital payments being behind plan in cash terms. 

 
5.5 The Trust’s cash forecast for the next 13 weeks is shown in the graph below.  

 

 
 

5.6 This indicates that, with the management actions and additional external financing, we will 
achieve our planned year end cash balance of £0.3m.  

 
5.7 We received £46m of Public Dividend Capital (PDC) on 2nd March 2015 to fund our £40.7m 

deficit for the current year and improve our liquidity by £5.3m. We are drawing down £12m 
of loan financing on 23rd March 2015 to cover essential capital works. The loan will be 
repaid over 22 years and repayments are made every six months, with repayments 
commencing in September 2015. We will incur interest charges of 2.11%.   

 
5.8 We will not achieve the BPPC target of 95% for 2014/15 as the value of external funding will 

only enable us to achieve 72% against the BPPC by value. We are currently on course to 
achieve this as the YTD performance is currently 69% as shown in Section 5.4. 

 
6.     CAPITAL 

 
6.1 The total capital expenditure at the end of February 2015 was £30.5m. This is an 

underspend of £5.8m against the year to date plan of £36.3m and we have therefore 
achieved 84% of planned spend. The capital plan and expenditure can be seen in Appendix 
4. 

 
6.2 There was a total of £14.8m of outstanding orders at the end of February. The combined 

position is that we have spent or committed £45.3m, or 98% of the annual plan.  
 
6.3 The table overleaf details the capital plan at the start of the year compared with the revised 

plan at the end of February, as well as forecast expenditure. We reduced our external 
capital funding requirement by £4.3m following advice from the NTDA. After a detailed 
review of schemes, forecast spend has reduced from £55.0m to £48.1m.  

 
6.4 The over-commitment against the capital funding has therefore reduced from £4.1m to 

£1.6m and this will be managed to ensure there is no overspend for the full year. 
 
 
   Revised and original capital plan and forecast spend  
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 Original 

plan 

 Revised 

plan 
 Movement 

 £000's  £000's  £000's 

Capital Resource Limit       34,207       34,207               - 

Plus Donations           300           300               - 

Plus PDC / Capital Investment Loan       16,322       12,000 (4,322)

TOTAL Funding       50,829       46,507 (4,322)

Forecast Spend (54,932) (48,143)        6,789 

Over Commitment (4,103) (1,636)        2,467  
 
7. RISKS 
 
7.1 Within the financial position and year end plan, there continues to be the following potential 

risks: 
 

• Delivery of the forecast outturn position has become challenging following revised 
forecasts from CMGs and Corporate Directorates.  All areas must deliver to control totals 
 
Mitigation: Agreement of income with local CCGs and NHSE reduces this risk 
significantly and allows focus on expenditure control 

 

• Capacity requirements for theatres and beds beyond the levels planned resulting in 
premium costs not forecasted or planned for 

 
Mitigation: The Trust has opened an additional 15 beds for which capital and revenue 
costs are within the financial plan.  Work is ongoing on a theatres capacity plan 

 

•   Referral To Treat (RTT) and Elective/Day Case Activity  
 

There is a risk to the delivery of the RTT target resulting in additional premium costs to 
ensure delivery of income lower than forecast, in particular theatre costs not identified.  In 
addition, there is a risk that activity continues to be lower than the plan and forecast 

 
Mitigation: RTT plan performance managed through fortnightly meeting with CCG/NTDA 
and IST to review robustness of the plan.  Additional costs to weekend theatre sessions 
have been identified within the forecast and embedded in proposed control totals.  In 
addition, further funding has been made available to support the clearance of the backlog 

 

•   Contractual Challenges (Non Patient Care) 
 

The Trust is aware of potential contract challenges around the Interserve Contract, 
particularly relating to the impact of TUPE transfers and catering volumes 

 
Mitigation: The Trust has reviewed the contract and has further contractual claims to 
more than negate the counter claims.  Further legal advice will be sought to confirm the 
value and timescales for resolution 
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8. CONCLUSION 
 

8.1. The Trust, at the end of Month 11, has an adverse position of £1.2m against the planned 
deficit of £39.7m but is forecasting the delivery of all its financial duties at year end. 
 

9.     NEXT STEPS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1   The Trust Board is recommended to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report 

• Discuss and agree  the actions required to address the key risks/issues 
 
 
 
 
Paul Traynor 
Director of Finance  
 
2nd April 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 



9 

 

February 2015 April - February 2015

Plan Actual Plan Actual

£ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000

Elective 5,951 5,979 28 67,488 65,091 (2,397)

Day Case 4,798 5,129 332 55,492 53,752 (1,740)

Emergency (incl MRET) 13,522 13,642 120 160,459 161,018 559

Outpatient 8,320 8,507 187 96,284 95,635 (649)

Penalties (292) (1,086) (794) (3,208) (8,027) (4,818)

Non NHS Patient Care 483 559 76 5,177 5,792 615

Resilience Funding 0 1,698 1,698 6,272 6,272

Other 22,386 24,298 1,912 259,298 265,422 6,124

Patient Care Income 55,167 58,726 3,559 640,991 644,955 3,965

Teaching, R&D income 6,666 7,016 350 74,331 74,208 (123)

Other operating Income 2,771 2,620 (151) 33,711 34,542 831

Total Income 64,604 68,362 3,758 749,033 753,705 4,673

Pay Expenditure 41,607 42,419 (812) 455,265 453,745 1,520

Non Pay Expenditure 27,376 29,212 (1,836) 293,342 300,129 (6,787)

Total Operating Expenditure 68,983 71,631 (2,648) 748,607 753,874 (5,267)

EBITDA (4,379) (3,269) 1,110 426 (169) (594)

Interest Receivable 8 8 0 88 77 (11)

Interest Payable 0 6 6 0 (23) (23)

Depreciation & Amortisation (2,691) (2,687) 4 (30,569) (30,546) 23

Impairment 0 0 0 (1,445) (4,447) (3,002)

 Surplus / (Deficit) Before 

Dividend and Disposal of Fixed 

Assets (7,062) (5,942) 1,120 (31,500) (35,108) (3,607)

 Profit / (Loss) on Disposal of Fixed 

Assets (1) 0 1 (13) 0 13

Dividend Payable on PDC (826) (1,040) (214) (9,602) (10,215) (613)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) (7,889) (6,982) 907 (41,115) (45,323) (4,207)

 Less Impairments 0 0 0 1,445 4,447 3,002

RETAINED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (7,889) (6,982) 907 (39,670) (40,876) (1,205)

 Variance 

(Adv) / Fav 

 Variance 

(Adv) / Fav 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 
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Financial Performance by CMG & Corporate Directorate 

I&E and CIP – to February 2015 

 

CMG / Directorate

YTD 

Budget 

£000s

YTD 

Actual 

£000s

Variance 

£000s

YTD Plan 

£000s

YTD 

Actual 

£000s

Variance 

£000s

CMGs:
C.H.U.G.S 40,011 40,718 707 4,804 4,973 169

Clinical Support & Imaging -33,597 -33,477 120 5,055 5,274 220

Emergency & Specialist Med 15,243 17,102 1,859 6,043 6,842 799

I.T.A.P.S -39,821 -41,968 -2,147 3,936 3,686 -250

Musculo & Specialist Surgery 36,776 32,483 -4,293 4,635 4,670 35

Renal, Respiratory & Cardiac 28,711 28,319 -392 5,433 5,683 250

Womens & Childrens 40,167 40,008 -160 5,818 5,878 61

87,490 83,184 -4,306 35,722 37,007 1,284

Corporate:
Communications & Ext Relations -664 -613 51 59 59 0

Corporate & Legal -3,159 -3,182 -23 78 102 25

Corporate Medical -1,625 -1,567 58 88 97 9

Facilities -36,523 -36,191 331 4,035 4,669 634

Finance & Procurement -6,337 -5,919 418 301 510 208

Human Resources -5,222 -4,966 256 196 312 116

Im&T -9,048 -8,849 199 53 71 18

Nursing -19,486 -19,180 306 303 376 74

Operations -9,125 -9,428 -303 144 238 94

Strategic Devt -880 -609 272 185 206 21

-92,070 -90,505 1,564 5,442 6,640 1,197

Other:
Alliance Elective Care -79 -79 -0

R&D 4 254 250

Central -35,015 -33,730 1,285 12 0 -12

-35,090 -33,555 1,535

Total -39,670 -40,876 -1,206 41,176 43,646 2,470

I&E CIP

Year to Date
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Appendix 3 

Balance Sheet 
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APPENDIX 4 
 

Capital Plan 
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